

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item 9.1

Meeting Date: February 7, 2019

Subject: Public Hearing on the Renewal Charter Petition for Language Academy of Sacramento

- Information Item Only (Action Anticipated: March 21, 2019)
 Approval on Consent Agenda
 Conference (for discussion only)
 - Conference/First Reading
- Conference/Action
- Action
- Public Hearing

Division: Academic Office

<u>Recommendation</u>: To conduct Public Hearing to consider the level of support for the Renewal Charter Petition for Language Academy of Sacramento and approve petition admission preferences.

Background/Rationale: The Governing Board will hold a Public Hearing in accordance with Education Code section 47605 (b) and 47607 (a)(2) to consider the level of support for the Renewal Charter Petition of Language Academy of Sacramento. (Charter petition expiration date: June 30, 2019). The Governing Board will also approve petition admission preferences in accordance with AB1360.

Sacramento City Unified School District received Language Academy of Sacramento's Renewal Charter Petition on January 22, 2019. SCUSD and Language Academy of Sacramento have mutually agreed to a 30-day extension for approval or denial of the charter renewal.

Financial Considerations: Financial and compliance considerations will be made available for this agenda item after staff has thoroughly reviewed the Renewal Charter Petition.

LCAP Goal(s): Family and Community Empowerment

Board of Education Executive Summary

Academic Office Public Hearing on the Renew@harter Petition and Petition Admission Preferences for Language Academy of Sacramento February 72019



Charter Petition and provide the Board of Education with a review and analysis of the findings at the Board Meeting on Marc²^h1, 20¹9.

V. Major Initiatives: Not Applicable.

VI. Results: Not Applicable.

VII.LessonsLearned/Next Steps:

x District staff onducts athorough and comprehensive evaluation the Renewal

Sacramento City Unified School District Language Academy of Sacramento

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING